IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE § AND DISCIPLINARY )

NUMBER 180644 § COMMITTEE U§\

ISSUED TO § OF THE TEXAS H’ §

CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE § BOARD OF NURSING A
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Claude Harland Gilcrease
917 Nelm Street
Lancaster, TX 75146

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on February 8, 2011, the Eligibility and
Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styledv case, based on the failure
of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursing finds that notice of the facts or conduct
alleged to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas
Government Code § 2001.054(c) and Respoﬁdent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code,
for retention of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee. finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timelsr Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the
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proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have
aright to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 180644,
- previously issued to CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, to practice vocational nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 8th day of February, 2011.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: WQ %M

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed .



Re: Permanent Certificate Number 180644
Issued to CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ hereby certify that on the § \)&\day of Tibhyrus 2 {\ , 2011, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail via certified
mail, and addressed to the following person(s):
Claude Harland Gilcrease

917 Nelm Street
Lancaster, TX 75146

,,,,,

BY: | Ma %M

T KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
iy OF (W EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 180644, Issued to

CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondgnt,
CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 180644, which
is in Current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. '

CHARGE L

On or about August 30, 2008, while employed as Charge Nurse with Westridge Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center, Lancaster, Texas, Respondent failed to obtain necessary treatment or institute
the appropriate nursing intervention required to stabilize Resident TC, who had sustained a burn to
his finger. Respondent's conduct deprived the patient of timely medical intervention required to treat
the patient's burns, which may have resulted in the patient experiencing complications.

The above action constitutes gr(;unds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452
(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(2)(A)
and 217.12(1)(A) & (B) & (4).

CHARGE 1L

On or about August 30, 2008, while employed as Charge Nurse with Westridge Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center, Lancaster, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the family and physician, or
institute the appropriate nursing intervention to stabilize Resident JS who had a Stage II pressure
ulcer. Respondent's conduct deprived the patient of timely medical intervention required to treat the
patient's pressure ulcers, which may have resulted in the patient experiencing complications.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452
(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(2)(A)
and 217.12(1)}(A) & (B) & (4).



CHARGE IIL

On or about August 30, 2008, while employed as Charge Nurse with Westridge Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center, Lancaster, Texas, Respondent failed to document the administration of
medications administered to Resident FM in the patient's medical records. Respondent's conduct

deprived subsequent caregivers of essential information, which they would rely on to provide
ongoing medical care.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301,452

(b)(10) &(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation 0f 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1XD)
and 217.12(1)(A) & (B) & (4).

CHARGE IV.

On or about September 28, 2008, while employed as Charge Nurse with Westridge Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center, Lancaster, Texas, Respondent misappropriated Hydrocodone or failed to take
precautions to prevent the misappropration of Hydrocodone. Respondent's conduct deprived the
facility and the patients thereof of the cost of the medications.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301.452
(b)(10) Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6) (G).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas
Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the
Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other
Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance,
which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on Fhe Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon state.tx.us/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix.html.




NOT?CE ;S ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,

will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated October 19,
2006 and Agreed Order dated February 12, 2008.

Filed this i[ day of ﬂ\(m\ozm_‘ 20_tO.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. J oﬁnston, General Cotnsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistarit'General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066524
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower IIL, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Agreed Order dated October 19, 2006
Agreed Order dated February 12, 2008.
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. BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse

§
License Number 180644 : 8 AGREED
issued to CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nﬁrsing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,’ :
considered the matter of CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, Vocational Nurse Ligsnse Number
180644, hereinaéer referred to as Respondent.

| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondcpt may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondént waived representation by
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the enﬁ'y of this Order offerc@ on

August 27, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board. '-’
FINDINGS OF FA
1. Priorto the institation of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respon'der_lt was givep an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, apd
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to pracﬁce vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from St. Philip§ Colleget San
Antonio, Texas, on December 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on June 28, 2001.

3. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

6/01-- 5/03 Unknown

- 180644:007 ‘ Clo



Respondent’s vocational nursing employment history continued:

6/03 - 11/03 LVN Charge Nurse Paramount Nursing
' San Antonio, Texas

12/03 - 3/04 Unknown
4/04 -11/04 Home Health Nurse Restorative Health Care

San Antonio, Texas
12/04 - 6/05 Unknown.
7005 - 1105 LVN Charge Nurse Colonial Manor Nursing

’ New Braunfels, Texas

12/05 - 6/06 LVN Charge Nurse Southeast Nursing

San Antonio, Texas
7/06 - présent Unknown

6. On October 19, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Repnmand with Snpulatmns ’
by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the October 19, 2005
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order. '

7. On or about August 7, 2006, Respondent submitted an application for employment at
Windsor Place-Cantex Senior Communities, Dallas, Texas, in which he provided faise,

. deceptive and/or misleading information, in that he answered “No” to the question: “Have

you ever been convicted of a crime involving the abuse, neglect or mistreatment of an
individual or any other felony or misdemeanor (except traffic violations)?” On-August 9,

2001, Respondent was convicted of the Class B Misdemeanor offense of “Driving While

Intoxicated,” in the County Court at Law Number CCS, Bexar County, Texas, under Cause
No. 783227.

8. Respondent states it was not his intent to commit this violation, as it was his understanding
that Driving While Intoxicated could be many things but it most assuredly had to b? a traffic
violation. This act was committed in ignorance and not with the intent of deception.

- 9. Formal Charges were filed on May 15, 2007.

10,  Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 17, 2007.

180644:007 ‘ -2- _ C10



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdi(ction

. over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)XD).
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texaé Occupations
‘ Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 180644,
heretofore issued to CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
- Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 180644, previously isSged to CLAUDE
HARTAND GILCREASE, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED, with
the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION with the following
agreed terms of probation:
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondént’s multistate pﬂvilege,.if any, to prgctice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTI;IER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order the Respondent fnay not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to 2

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

180644:007 -3- -+ CIo



(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply .in all respects with the Nﬁfsing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texa;s as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seg., the Rules
and Reguiations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 et seq. and this Order. A
2 RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to CLAUDE
HARLAND GILCREASE, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the
date of this Order for appropriate notation,
| (3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
($250.00) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL péy this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texés Boaré of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

in effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of tha_t
Order. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED mat if during the period of
probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition 1s reported or filed againét the
Respondent's license, the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be
extended unti] the allegation, accusation, or petition hf;ls been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure pﬁvileges, if

any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

|180644:007 -4 - clo



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior t;) signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. Thave reviewéd this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of F z‘xct, Conclusions of Law,

| Order, and ény conditions of said Order, to avoi;i further disciplinary action in this matter. I w—éive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will 'be mailed to
me. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2 of \% sy 200 7

U7 ‘
(} ‘NAL (',,, //
ST % '
S&A T N2 Notary Public in and for the State of
N e &
YN 5, B

‘x
e
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
4th  dayof __ January |,

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
2008 , by CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, Vocational Nurse License Number 180644, and

said Order is final.

SWRSING ™, Bffective this __12th  day of __February , 2008

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

Cio

180644:007
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS -
: FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*****?*#***#*#**#********##************##***#*#

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse AGREED

License Number 180644 §
issued to CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE  § ORDER. |

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafier’
réferfed to a5 the Board, considered the matter of | CLAUDE HARLAND G}I.,CREASB,
Vocational Nurse License Number 180644, bereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respontent x'ﬁay hay%‘
violated Section '302.402(3.).(10) and 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupaﬁons Code. Respondent
waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the
entry of this Order offered on Aﬁgust §, 2006, by-Kathcriﬁe A. Thomas, MN, RN, B)%ecuﬁve

Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

S QF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified b'elow in
. these Findings of Fact was gerved on Respondent and Respondent was given an

opportunity to show compliance with all requirernents of the law for retention of the
license. ' :

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hcaring.,
and agreed to the eniry of this Order. '

3, Respondent is ézm:enﬂy licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent completed & Vocational Nursing Program at St. Philips 'College,’ San
Antonio, Texas, on December 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on June 28, 2001.

5. Respondent‘s complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

4 ' v N 'O
180644:061 _ <
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6.  On orabout January 28, 2001, Respondent wes atrested for the offepse "Driving While
Intoxicated,” at Fort Sam Houston, Texas. Respondent later plead guilty and wes
convicted of said offense. ' - ‘

7. OnAugust9, 2001, Respondent was convictsd ofthe offense of "Driving While Intoxicated,"
a Clags B Misdemeanor, in the County Court at Law Nurnber CCS, Bexar County, Texas.
Respondent was placed on six (6) months probation, and ordered fo paye fine in the amount
of three hundred ($300) dolters, On March 25, 2002, Respondent's probation ordered on
August9, 2001, was revoked. Respondent was ordeted to serve four (4) months confineraent

. in the Bexar County Adult Detention Center, with sentence credited from time spent in jail.
Court documents indicate that Respondent was confined in jail from August 30, 2001,
through February 18, 2002.

8. Onorabout February 2002, Réspondent submitted an application for employment atSalado
Cresk Nursing and Rehabilitation, San Antonio, Texas, in which he answered 'no” to the
following question, "Have you ever been convicted by any court of 2 criminal offense?" On
August 9, 2001, Respondent was convicted of the offense of "Driving While Intoxicated,"
a Class B Misdemeanor, in the County Court at Law Number CCS, Bexar Conanty, Texas.

9 Onorsbout February 2002, Respondent submitted en application for employment at Salado
Creek Nursing aod Rehabilitation, San Antonio, Texas, in which he indicated that he had not
been employed in the last six (6) months due to caring for a terminally ill family member.
On March 25, 2002, Respondent's probation ordered on August 9, 2001, was revoked.
Respondent was ordered to serve four (4) months confinement in the Bexar County Adult
Detention Center, with sentence credited from time spent in jail. Court documents indicate

that Respondent was confined in jail from August 30, 2001, through February 18, 2002.

10. - On or about March 23, 2004, while employed at Salado Creek Nursing and Rehabilitation,
San Antonfo, Texas, Respondent testified tnder oath that prior applying for employment
with Salado Creek Nursing and Rehebilitation, Respondent was caring for his motber in

Californis for six (6) months, Respondent's probation ordered on August 9, 2001, was
revoked, Respondent was ordered to serve four (4) inonths confinement in the Bexar County
 Adult Detention Center, with sentence credited from time spent in jail. Court documents -

indicate that Respondent was confined in jail from August 30, 2001, through February 18,
2002. :

{1.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing carc due to intemperate usc of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

12. Charges were filed on April 12, 2006.

13.  Charges were mailed to Resﬁondcnt on April 24, 2006.

180644:061 : -2- G
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' CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I, Pursumt to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has

jurisdiction over this maiter.
~2.  Notice wes served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence recewed is sufficient to prove violation of Section 302.402(a)(10) and
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupanons Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§239. 11(8)(29)(A)(1v) ’

4 The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant t0 Sectwn 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number

180644, heretofore issued to CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, including revocation
of Respondcnt‘s license to practice vocataonal nursing in the State of Texas. |

ORDER
I’I‘ 18 TI-EREFORB AGREED -and ORDERED, Sub_]eﬂt to ratification by the
Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the. sanction of a

DGTITTI TR A A LT XTI OITYTAT IT A TR

REFRUVIAIIND WLLiFL 041 Ul liuiing, a8 daw Nﬁﬂ?\T‘T‘ SHALL all respects

..,..,
¢t

with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupamons
Code, §§301.001 et seg., the Rules and Regulations Relating to ‘Vocatxonal Nurse Educatzon,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 e seq. and this Order.
| ITIS FURTHER AGREED end ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Réspondent's multistate ticensure pﬁvilcgee if anty, to practice vocational nursing in cqmpact
states, ‘ | |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to 2
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

" 180644:061 ~3 - Cto
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED that

(1)RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to CLAUDE
HARLAND GILCREASE, to the office of the Board of Nursé Examiners within ten (10) ‘dayg
from the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2)RESP ONbBNT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, sucéessﬁﬂly
comnplete a course in Texas mursing Mpmdence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course pnor to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by 8 pre-approved provider,
Hon‘ze study courses and video programs will not be approved. In ordet for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include nurses. Ttshallbea m:mmum of six (6) contact hours
in Jength. The course's content shall include the Nursing Pracnce Act, standards of practice, and
documentation of care. Courses focusing op malpractice issues will mot be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring instifution to submit 2 Verification of Course .
Complemon form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'Ss
successﬁxl completion of the course, This course shall be- taken in addition to avy other couxses'
stipulated in this Order, if aniy, and in addition to any conﬁmmg education mquements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on thz Board's website,

wirw, be.State. fous (under BNE events). . |

{3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,

successfully complete z course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL. obtain Board
approval of the course prior fo eoroliment oply if the course is pot being offered by a pre~approved
provider. Home study courses ax;d video programs will not be approvcd The course shall be

a muigimum of six {6) contact hours in length, In order for the course to be spproved, the target

180644:061 ‘ . Cio
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1

audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of
sursing fbics; confidentiality and profesionel boundaries, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE te |
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board,
to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be taken in
addiﬁqn to any continuing education requirerents the Board may have for relicensurs, Board
gpproved corérses may be found on the Board's website, Mbj_e,gw (under BNE evenis).
- (4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500), RBSPONDENT SHALL pey this fine within forty-five (45) days of gn@ of this .
Order. Payment is to be made directly to tﬁe Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's
check of U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A LICENSED
VOCATIONAL NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NUkSTNG HOME, OR.
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
. 4 MINDVIUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE {ENGTH OF THE
STIPULA’I‘ION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OROF EN[PLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVYN) LICENSE
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
&) RESPDNDENT SBALL notify each présent employer in vocational nursing of

this Order of the Board and thé stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL

180644:061 : -5- _ , i
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present a mﬁplete copy of this Ordt;.r and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Adminisirative
Law Judge, if ahy, to each prese:it employer within' five (5) days of .receipt of this Order. ,
RESPONDENT SHALL noufy all future employers in vocatlonal nursing of this Order of the Board

’ and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL presenta complete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to sach
future employer prior to acéepting an offer of employment. |

{6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSB each present exaployer in pursing to submit the
Notification of Employraent form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Ordar RBSPONDENT SHALL CAUSE cach future
employer to subtmt the Notification of Employment form, which is provzdcd to the Respondent by

 the Board, to the Board's office within five () days of employment 8s s nurse.

(7) Porthe duraﬁon'of the stipulation éariod, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse ot & Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on tt;c premises. The supervising
urse 1s not requ:red to beon the same unit or ward s RESPONDENT, but: should be on thé facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have s minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is éurrently working. RESPONDENT SHALL woﬁc only regniarly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONﬁENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nuxée-
registry, temporary nurse empioyment agency, hospice, Aor home health agency. RBSPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or coutract for services. Multiple enaployers aré prohibitsi

- (8) RESPONDENT SI—IAI_-.L CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided *

to the Respondent by the Board, periogﬁc reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice

180644:061 -6~ : . cio
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vocational nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse ot Licensed

Vocationa] Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be Wbmmd by the
. supervising marse to the office of the Board at the end of gach three (3) months for two (2) year(s)

of employment as & vocational nurse. |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL absbam from the consumption of alcohol, Nubsin,
‘Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or ﬂ:\e use of controlled substances, exoept
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legi'imate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit 2 wntten report identifying the medioaﬁoh,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be subnutted du-cctly to the

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for contronéd substances are required for periods
qf two (Z) weeks or Ionger, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
‘:'21._“‘:1"'_1 by o Roard ¢ nnrovad physician specializing in Pdin l;fianagement or Peychiatry.
The periormmg evaluator will submit 2 written reportto the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prmcrxpﬁons, and recommendations for ox-going '
treatment within tbirty (30) days fmm the Boarcl;s fequest. .

(10) REBSPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic scresns fnr controfled
substanccs, tramadol hiydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the ﬁrst three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once pcr week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be pérfonﬁed at least once per mmonth. For the remainder of the stii;ulation

period, random screens shall be performed at least once SVeTy three (3) months.
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Specimens shall be screensd for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines - Metbaqualone
Ceannabinoids ‘ Opiates
Cocaine - Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employmentat any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT td produce a sp&cime‘:n for screening,
| All sereens shall be properly monitm:ed and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Rendom Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for cach
specimen‘obmined and malyzéd. RESPONDENT SHALL be regponsible forthe costs of all random
‘ drug screening during the stipulation period. |

Any positive result for which the nurse does not bavs 2 valid prescription will be
1‘°Eardcd as non-corapliance with the terms of this Order and may sub;cct the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board._Failure to report for a drug sereen may be considercd'the same
25 & positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon. full compliance with the terms of 'th_lS
Order RESPONDENT SHALL be xssued an unencumbered hcense and multlstate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice vocationa] sursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order, I neither admit nor deny
fhe violations alleged herein. By my siguature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, érder, and any conditions of saidl Order, to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is
subject to raﬁﬁ%on by the Board. ‘When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become -
effective, and a‘gﬁpy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if 1 fail to comi:}ywith all terms and
éonditions of this Order, I will be subject to. investigation and discipﬁna?y sanction, including
revoogﬁon of my license to pra;ctice, vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

oty noncompliance.

Signed this 2 day of _Seg¥_ 2052
!;Q' - » / N
" CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Zie_ day oi:;&@&m_ ZOQQQ,‘

lﬁ'"l!!ﬁl!!lﬂﬁﬂlﬂﬁll

AW, W= e A ‘
L gRenioet (5, O T ke
£ o mycommisslonExpim ™

JULY 05, 2008 = Notary Public in and for the State of i_,.? ¥on_

'&n:uuunnnnuuunlnnnul
Nomrywnthoutaund
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas does hersby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _ 26"
Nurse License

day of _September, 2006, by CLAUDE HARLAND GILCREASE, Vocstionsl

Nutober 180644, and said Order is final.

Bffective this __19% day of _ October, 2006.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on bebalf of said Board
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